

# **Notice of Determination**

**Date of Hearing:** 15 February 2012

**Licence Type:** Application for Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Norfolk and Norwich Festival Trust

Name of Premises: Chapelfield Gardens, Chapelfield Road, Norwich

### Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

Chapelfield Gardens is a public park situated within the City inner ring road.

## **Licensing Sub-Committee:**

Councillors Driver (Chair), Henderson and Sands

The Committee noted the representations from interested parties and also the applicants' good record of managing similar events.

There were no representations from responsible authorities but the Committee noted that the applicant had altered their operating schedule following consultation with The Norfolk Constabulary

It was noted that all areas intended for the consumption of alcohol will have barriers separating the area from non licensed activities and that there would be no live music in the outside areas.

#### Determination -

The premises licence was granted as asked for. The applicants amended their operating schedule as follows;

Patrons to be prevented from taking any open drinking vessels off the site.

Police will liaise with the organisers to ensure that plastic vessels are used to replace glass ones where appropriate.

The final written copy of the risk assessment will be submitted and agreed with the police and Licensing Authority 14 days prior to the event commencing.

### The Committee's reasons:

The Committee felt that the amended application supported the licensing objectives .

# Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 13 April 2012